
RESOLUTION NO.  _______________ 
 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY 
OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE 
APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE THE FIRST 
AMENDMENT TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH 
BROWARD COUNTY FOR COMMUNITY BUS SERVICE TO 
REDUCE SERVICE HOURS AND CORRESPONDING 
FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AS A RESULT OF 
UNDERPERFORMING ROUTES.  

 
 
WHEREAS, on April 20, 2016, the City Commission approved R-2016-102, which 

authorized the execution of an Interlocal Agreement with Broward County (“County”) for 
financial assistance for several Community Bus Service Routes; and  

 
WHEREAS, the County, pursuant to Article 5, Section 5.1 of the Interlocal 

Agreement, extended the term of this Agreement for a one-year period from October 1, 
2017 through September 30, 2018; and 
 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to enter into a First Amendment modifying the 
Agreement to reduce the service hours and funding for existing routes and allowing the 
County to modify and/or terminate financial assistance for underperforming Community 
Bus Service Routes; and 

 
WHEREAS, Broward County Transit (“BCT”) provides funding for local public 

transit service in the approximate amount of $10,800.00 per month ($15.00 per service 
hour per route, based on three routes); and  

 
WHEREAS, two of these routes (Hollywood – Beach Line and North Downtown 

Line) are underperforming and funding associated with these routes will be reduced; and  
 

WHEREAS, funding assistance shall be reduced from $159,900.00 to $78,146.25. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 

CITY HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA: 
 
Section 1: That the foregoing “WHEREAS” clauses are ratified and confirmed 

as being true and correct and are incorporated in this Resolution. 
 
Section 2: That it ratifies the First Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement with 

Broward County for Community Bus Service – Financial Assistance Only.  
 
 

  



A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, 
FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE THE 
ATTACHED FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH 
BROWARD COUNTY FOR COMMUNITY BUS SERVICE TO REDUCE SERVICE 
HOURS AND CORRESPONDING FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AS A RESULT OF 
UNDERPERFORMING ROUTES.  

 
 
 
 
Section 3: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon 

its passage and adoption. 
 
 PASSED AND ADOPTED this ________ day of ___________, 2018. 
 
 
 
              
  JOSH LEVY, MAYOR 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
       
PATRICIA A. CERNY, MMC 
CITY CLERK 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL 
SUFFICIENCY for the use and reliance 
of the City of Hollywood, Florida only. 
 
  
DOUGLAS R. GONZALES 
CITY ATTORNEY 


