FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
Between
CITY OF HOLLYWOOD
and

HOLLYWOOD
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

for
COMMUNITY BUS AND TRANSIT SERVICES
This is the First Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement (“First Amendment”), made
and entered into by and between: CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, a municipal corporation organized
and existing under the laws of the State of Florida, its successors and assign, hereinafter
referred to as “CITY”,
AND
THE HOLLYWOOD COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT DISTRICT, a dependent special district
of the City of Hollywood, its successors and assigns, hereinafter referred to a “CRA”
(collectively referred to as the “Parties”)

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into an Interlocal Agreement for Community Bus Services
dated _Jryp-e ¥, 2€/ %  (“Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to enter into a First Amendment modifying the Agreement
to reduce the service hours and funding for the existing routes and allowing for the
modification and/or terminations of financial assistance for underperforming Community bus
Service Routes; and

WHEREAS, This First Amendment is reasonable and necessary and in the best interest of
the public; NOW THEREFORE,

In consideration of the mutual terms and conditions, promises, and covenants set for
the herein, the Parties agree as follows:



1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein as if set forth in
full hereunder.

2. Article 2, “Scope of Services” is amended as follows: _
2.1.6 For services currently provided and within twelve (12) months after the
start of any new service, CRA shall maintain a minimum average of 7.1
passengers per revenue service hour per vehicle. It is understood and agreed
between CITY and CRA that a minimum average of 7.1 passengers per revenue
service hour, per vehicle, during any rolling twelve (12} month period is required
by COUNTY. In the event ridership falls below the minimum acceptable levels,
CITY and CRA will work together to review routes and measures to increase
ridership.

2.1.6(a) UNDERPERFORMANCE ROUTES. Notwithstanding CITY's right to
terminate this Agreement under Section 8, it is understood and agreed upon
between the CITY and CRA that upon CRA’s failure to maintain a minimum of 7.1
passengers per Revenue Service Hour per Route during any twelve (12} month
period, CITY may elect to modify and/or cease payment of any underperforming
Route(s). CITY shall send notice in accordance with the “NOTICE” section of the

Agreement, to CRA at least thirty {30) days prior to modifving and/or terminating '

payment of the underperforming Route(s).

3. Exhibit “F” is hereby modified to reflect the reduction of Community Bus Service
scheduled for the Downtown Beach-North and Beach Line Routes as provided for
in the attached Amendment “F”. '

4. Except as provided for in the First Amendments, the terms and conditions set
forth in the Agreement shall remain in force and effect.

5. The First Amendment shall be effective upon full execution by the Parties.
6. The First Amendment may be full executed in multiple copies by the Parties,
each of which, bearing original signatures, shall have the force and effect of an

original document.

IN WITNESS OF THE FOREGOING, the parties have set their hands and seals the date and
year first written above.




(FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR COMMUNITY BUS AND

TRANSIT SERVICES)

ASTO CITY
City of Hollywped, a municipal
/J/ Corporatidn e State of Florida
: Lt 4/’44
Patnaa A. Cerny, MMC ('_,Sﬂb By:
City Clerk r Ishmael, Ph.D.

Approved as to form & legal sufficiency
for the use and relignce of the City of

Wd Florid

- \
Douglas R%nzaﬁf’es, Qﬁj

City Attorfiey

»

Manager

Approved BM\/\U\’M&W}:

. e -
Director of Financial Services

ASTO CRA

ATTEST:

!

Board Clerk \

Approved as to form & legal sufficiency
for the use and reliance of the City of
Hollywood Flori

v_g,/

4

Douglas
General Counsel

City of Hollywood, Community

Redevelop Agency
By: / ; o

[Jorge mejo
Exeecttive Director



EXHIBIT "F"

City of Hollywood
Operating Funding

. Fiscal Year 2018

Community Bus Service - ($15.00/Hour)

Daily §
Buses Route Service Span of Service Frequency Service e detding gt Annual Fyading
Hours

1 Downatewn-Beach—Nerth Wed—Sun 40:00a—4100p 30-mie 13.05 260 $15.60 $————50:895.00
il Downtown Beach - North Wed - Sun 10:00a - 11:00p 30 min 13.05 65 $15.00 3 12,723.75
1 Downtown Beach - South Wed - Sun 10:00a - 11:00p 30 min 13.05 260 $15.00 $ 50,895.00
4 Beach-kinre Wad—Sun 09:86a—H-00p 35-iR 44:99 280 %15.08 $—— 5511000
1 Beach Line Wed - Sun 09:06a - 11:00p 30 min 14.90 65 $15.00 ] 14,527.50

Total Annual Funding $ 78,146.25

Previous Annual Funding $ 159,900.00

Decreased Annual Cost of Amendement ~ $  (81,753.75)

Words in struck-thraugh type are deletions from existing text.
Words in underscored type are additions to existing text



